## **RESOLUTION NO. 6-2011-60**

Resolution between the Borough of Barrington and the New Jersey Department of Transportation (N.J.D.O.T.), granting permission to the N.J.D.O.T. to utilize the Bell Avenue Extension for U-Turns/Left Turns to Route 30

**WHEREAS,** the Council of the Borough of Barrington, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey desire to improve the redevelopment properties along the southerly side of the White Horse Pike (Route 30); and

**WHEREAS,** the proposed improvements consist of the widening of the White Horse Pike (Route 30), elimination of the N.J.D.O.T. jug-handle and creation of an access road through the property to be known as the Bell Avenue Extension which provides ingress/egress to and from the White Horse Pike (Route 30); and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Barrington will accept and dedicate Bell Avenue Extension as a Municipal right-of-way; and

**WHEREAS,** the N.J.D.O.T. desires to utilize the Bell Avenue Extension in place of the jug-handle scheduled for removal for u-turns/left turns to the White Horse Pike (Route 30), including the installation of signage; and

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey, that permission is hereby granted to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the perpetual use and signage of the Bell Avenue Extension for u-turns/left turns to Route 30.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that a copy of this resolution, certified by the Borough Clerk, be forwarded to the New Jersey Department of Transportation.

ADODTED: ILINE 1/ 2011

ADOI 110. JONE 14, 2011	
ATTEST:	John D. Rink, Mayor
Terry Shannon, R.M.C., Clerk	
I, Terry Shannon, Clerk of the Borough of and correct copy of a resolution adopted by	Barrington do hereby certify that this is a true by Mayor and Council on June 14, 2011.
	Terry Shannon, R.M.C., Clerk